whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short

period to maturity or short credit period:

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying

amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

Risk management is carried out by closely monitoring, measuring and mitigating the above

said risks, careful selection of investments coupled with stringent compliance to investment

restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, Securities

Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unit Trust Funds and the Deed as the backbone of

risk management of the Fund.

37

AmMalaysia Equity

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2024

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(i) Price risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

price by:   2,024  2023

 RM  RM

   (319,241)   (277,366)

   319,241   277,366

(ii) Interest rate risk

Parallel shift in yield

curve by:   2,024  2023

 RM  RM

+100 bps   (25)   (13)
-100 bps   25   13

(iii) Currency risk

 NAV, or theoretical value

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s investments, given the interest

rate movements, which are influenced by regional and local economic

developments as well as political developments.

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial

institutions are determined based on prevailing market rates.

The result below summarised the interest rate sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value due to the parallel movement assumption of the yield curve by

+100bps and -100bps respectively:

 Sensitivity of the Fund’s

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities

that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the

Fund’s functional currency.

-5.00%

+5.00%

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by -5.00% and +5.00% respectively:

38

AmMalaysia Equity

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2024

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(iii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

currencies other than the   2,024  2023

Fund’s functional currency:  RM  RM

-5.00%   (110)   (5)

+5.00%   110   5

Financial assets RM % of RM % of

denominated in equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

United States Dollar
Cash at bank   2,205   0.03   109  -*

* represents less than 0.01%

(b) Credit risk

For deposits with licensed financial institutions, the Fund makes placement with

financial institution with sound rating of P1/MARC-1 and above. Cash at banks are held

for liquidity purposes and are not exposed to significant credit risk.

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due

to appreciation/depreciation of the Fund’s functional currency against currencies

other than the Fund’s functional currency.

20232,024

The net unhedged financial asset of the Fund that are not denominated in Fund’s